

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1806 OF 2024

Between:

Sri B. Nagesh, S/o. late Sri B. Raghunath, Aged about 70 years. Office Subordinate, (Retired)
O/o. the Superintendent Engineer, Sangareddy at Sadasivpet. Mandal Parishad Development
Officer Complex, Medak District -502 291

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Ch. Balaram, District Audit Officer, State Audit, Medak District at Sangareddy -
502 001
2. Sri G. Krupa Reddy, Engineer-in-Chief, Rural Water Supply Division, P.R.
Department, R. No. 505, 5th Floor, SRTGN Bhavan, Erram Manzil Colony,
Panjagutta, T.S., Hyderabad -500 082
3. Sri N. Raghuvver, Superintendent Engineer, Rural Water Supply and Sewerage,
Medak Circle, at Old Collectorate, at Sangareddy. Medak District -502 291
4. Sri Shaik Pasha, Executive Engineer, Rural Water Supply Department, Sangareddy
Division at Sangareddy, Medak District -502 291
5. Sri Sandip Kumar. S, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department,
Secretariat Buildings, T.S., Hyderabad 500 022

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12
of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri M. Bala Gangadharaiah,
praying the High Court to summon, try and punish the Respondents for willfully disobeying
and flouting the orders dated 15-02-2024 passed in W.P. (TR). No.2645 of 2017;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M.BALA GANGADHARAIAH

Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 5 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-III

Counsel for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon
perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 20-09-2024 & 24-01-2025,
made the following;

ORDER:

In response to the direction of this Court dated 24.01.2025, respondent No.3 has filed counter affidavit and in the counter affidavit, the respondents are trying to re-argue the matter and not for compliance of the direction of this Court.

Learned Government Pleader for the respondents submitted that the respondents intend to file review application in four weeks.

Learned counsel, however, opposes the same and submitted that nearly one year has lapsed after the order of this Court and therefore, the respondents should be directed to comply with the directions of this Court.

List this matter on 14.02.2025.

The appearance of respondent No.5 is dispensed with.

**SD/-T.KRISHNA KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sandip Kumar. S, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, T.S., Hyderabad 500 022 (by RPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri M.Bala Gangadharaiah, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATE: 31-01-2025

NOTE: POST ON 14-02-2025

ORDER

CC. NO. 1806 of 2024

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.5**

